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CEBTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL i
CUTTACK BENCH3; CUTTACK

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO,348 of 2004
Cuttack, this the 2ehday of June' 2005

Gajendra @ Gajemdra Patra eees. “pplicant
~Versus=
Unien of India & others sveeses Respeondents
FOR_INSTRUCT IONS i

1. Whether it be referred to the reporters or mot 2 -

2o Whether it be circulated te all the Benches ef the . -
Ceptral Administrative Tribumal or met ? s




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
CUTTACK BENCH: CUTTACK

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.342 of
Cuttack, thid the JQotmday o f june’ 2005

CORAM3

HON 'BLE SHRI B,N.S0M, VICE~CHAIRMAN
AND
HON'BLE SHRI M,R.MOHAN®Y, MEMBER (JURICIAL)

Ga‘endra @ Gajendra Patra, aged about 61 years,
S/o.Late Basudev Patra, of Villace-Damedarpur, PO :Mantire,
PiS.Jajpur Read, District-Jajpur, ( A Betd.Nd,Trackman/
P,Way/JIKR/Engg.)

cocosvee Applicant
Advecates for the applicant eesese Mr.S.K.Swain

Versuse

1. Union of India, represented through the General Manacer,
East Ceast Railways, At/POsChandrasekharpur, Bhubameswar,
Dist sKhurda,

2. The Bivisional Railway Manager, Bast Ceast Railways,
Khurda Read Division, At/POsJatni, PYistKhurda,

3« The Senior Pivisional Personnel Officer, Bast Coast
Railways, Khurda “ead Division, At/P® sJatni,Pist sKhurda,

4., The Finance Administrater & Chief Account Officer,
Seuth Eastern Railway, Girden Reach, Kolkatta-43,

ece s sRESpONdents

Advecates fer the Respondents ......M/S.S.K.tha.”
A, K ,Sahoo .

o0 sc o000
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SHRI BeN.SOM, VICECHAIRMAN s Shri Gajendra Patra has

filed this O.A, praying for a direction to be issued to
the Respondents to pay him pension by taking inte considera-
tion his total length of service as qualifyimg service

for pension and in the alternative to direct the Respondents
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to dispese ef his representatier in Annexure~2 in a

reasconable time,

23 The case of the applicant is that he has joired

the Respondents Department as casual werker in constraction
line under the administrative centrol of Res.No.,2., He

was further appointed as Gancman on 24.,2.,1966 and continued
upte 30,8.2903 after which he was superannuated., On his

retirement he was given a service cetrtificate whersin

it was shown that he was recularised w.e.f.10.7.1088,

His grievance is that although others who had joined along
with him, 1like, ene Shri Bimba was regularised from an
earlier date, i.e. frem January 1973, and thereby get
better service benefits than him, both before and after
the service, He has alse referred to the case of one

Shri Bhaga who entered service en 24,12,1967 i,2. after

he was appointed and was regularised from 24,5.,1973 whereas
he was regularised frem 10,7,1988. He has, theresfore,
alleged that he has been discriminated while in serviee.

Net enly that, his representations to the autherities have

not vet been reselved,

3. Per contra, the Respondents by filing a detailed
counter have opposed the application, They have submitted
that the applicant was appointed as a Gancman under
permanent Way Inspector, Bhadrakh on 24.2,1956 and regulari-
sed in that pést on 10,7.1982(and not on 10.7.1988 as alleged)
and confirmed on the post en 10.,7.1983, Thereafter, he
was premoted to the post of Senier Gangman w.o.f. %9,10,91

and further promoted as Head Trackman We2.f. 1.%9.924
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Thereafter, the applicant refused te appear in the
selection test for promotien to the post of Keyman,
He ultimately retired frem Railway service on super-
annuation w,e.f, 30.6.03 as Head Trackman, His pensien
entitlement was calculated strietly accorddng te the
provisions of Pension Rules and in terms of E8tt.Srl,
Ne .23%/80 which stipulates that 50% of the casual service
will be taken inte account fer the purpose of pensionary
benefits and cent percent of service period after regqula-
risatien., In this way, his total qualifying serviee for
pension was calculated as 29 years 1 month and 24 days,
rounded te 29 years and his pensionary beme fits were
settled aecgrﬂingly. It is alse sulmitted by the Res-
pondents that the applicant during his service career
never challenged his date e f regularisation mer did he
represent te the authorities claiming any equity with
the other persemns as indicated in the 0,A, They have,
therefore, stated that the applicant having kept quiet
all these years is estopped te raise the issue of date
of regularisation after 30 vears on any greund and that
on this greund of delay, thiS O,A. is mot maintaimpable

and is liable te be dismissed prima-facie,

4o We have heard the Ld.Counsel for rival parties

and have perused the recerds pleced befere us,

5 The prayer of the applicant in this O,A, is that
his entire perled of casmal service should be counted
tewards qualifying service fer pension, On the ether

hand, the Ld.Counsel for the Bespondents by drawing our
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notice to EStt.Srl.Ne.239/80 dtd.31.10,1980 centaining
the OM,No.F,12(1) ,SV/68 issued by Geverment of India,
Ministry eof Fimance dtd,14,5.1968 pointed out that it is
the leng declared policy of the Govermment that half the
service paid frem the conﬁingencies will be allowed to
count for pension at the time ef abserptien in regular
employment and& this order having net been challenged by
the applicant at any forum, the prayer of the applicant
deserves no censideration, They have alse pointed out
that the allegation of discrimination has ne legal bhasis
as Sarvashri Bimba and Bhaga have mot bezn impleaded as

parties in this 0,A,

Ba The applicant, on the other hand, has seucht the
follewing reliefss

"a) This original application may be al lowed,

b) The Respondents may be directed to ante-date
the regularisation te 15,1,1973 and te con-
sequential bhenefits,

¢) The Respondents may be directed to revise
the pension by taking inte consideration the
earlier period of the Applicant,

d) The Respondents may be directed to dispesse
of the representation in Annexure-2 within a
reasonable time,

e) And any ether erder/orders may be passed in
granting full relief te the applicant,®

fie has mainly made two prayers here, firstly, that his
date of reqularisation be ante-dated to 15.,1.,1973 and
secondly, that his pension sheuld be revised taking inte
account the period of his c asual service, The guestien
of ante-dating his date of regularisation has been opposed
by the Respondents on the ground of leng delay, UWe see

lot of force in their argument, The applicant, néither
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in his O0,A, mer during the eral arcquments, has been
able to adduce any geod rcason befors us as to why he
had remained quiet all these vears regarding delay in his
regularisation, We are met impressed by the argqument
of the applicant that he was mever informed about the
actual date of his regularisation, We also find me strength
in his arcument that he became aware of his career mowements
only after superannuatien. Be that as it may, having
accepted the date of his regularisation as 10.7.1982 £t
is not mow epen to him to challenge it after his retirement.,
The settled facts cannet he allewed to alter after about
three decades, that alse when there is ne estensible reason

available in the matter tetake a different view,

\ His .ether prayer regarﬁing treatment of entire
casual service as qualifging for pension has me merit as
the Respondents have pointed out that by virtue of the
Predidentiallorder issued on 14,541968 it was decided that
half of the service paid frem the contincencies (i.e.casual

service) will only re allowed to ceunt tewards pension,

8o In view of these facts and circumstances ef the case,

this 0.A, is dismissed being deveid o f merit. No cesss,
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(MoR 4MOHANTY) B.N.SOM )
MEMBBR (JUDICIAL) VICE-CHAIRMAN

SAN/



